CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
R.9 Chapter 84/65
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8480 MOULDING BOXES FOR METAL FOUNDRY;
MOULD BASES; MOULDING PATTERNS;
MOULDS FOR METAL (OTHER THAN INGOT
MOULDS), METAL CARBIDES, GLASS, MINERAL
MATERIALS, RUBBER OR PLASTICS:
8480.10.00 01 . - Moulding boxes for metal foundry 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%
8480.20.00 02 . - Mould bases 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%
8480.30.00 03 . - Moulding patterns 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%
8480.4 - Moulds for metal or metal carbides:
8480.41.00 04 . - - Injection or compression types 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%
8480.49.00 05 . --Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%
8480.50.00 06 .. - Moulds for glass 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%
8480.60.00 07 .. - Moulds for mineral materials 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%
8480.7 - Moulds for rubber or plastics:
8480.71.00 10 . - - Injection or compression types 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%
8480.79.00 09 . --Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



* %

CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
Chapter 84/66
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8481 TAPS, COCKS, VALVES AND SIMILAR
APPLIANCES FOR PIPES, BOILER SHELLS,
TANKS, VATS OR THE LIKE, INCLUDING
PRESSURE-REDUCING VALVES AND THERMO-
STATICALLY CONTROLLED VALVES:
8481.10.00 10 No  -Pressure-reducing valves 5%
8481.20.00 11 No  -Valves for olechydraulic or pneumatic transmissions 5%
8481.30.00 12 No  -Check (nonreturn) valves 5%
8481.40.00 13 No - Safety or relief valves 5%
8481.80 - Other appliances:
8481.80.10 14 No  ---Hydraulic control valves specially designed for use Free
in agricultural tractors for the operation of
agricultural implements
8481.80.90 ---Other 5%
Valves, NSA:
18 No .Designed for the automatic control
of temperature, humidity, pressure,
vacuum or rate of flow
.Other:
37 No ..Gate valves
38 No ..Butterfly valves
39 No ..Globe valves
40 No ..Ball valves
43 No ..Pneumatic control valves
44 No ..Regulating valves
45 No ..Instrumentation valves
55 No ..Other
57 No Other
8481.90 - Parts:
8481.90.10 21 ---For appliances of 8481.80.10 Free
8481.90.90 59 ---Other 5%
8482 BALL OR ROLLER BEARINGS:
8482.10 - Ball bearings:
8482.10.10 ---0Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 5%
vehicles CA:Free
47 No Ground
48 No Unground
8482.10.90 ---Other 5%
CA:Free
49 No Ground
50 No Unground

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

% % S Operative 1/1/12



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
R.9 Chapter 84/67
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8482.20 - Tapered roller bearings, including cone and tapered
roller assemblies:
8482.20.10 51 No ---Ofakind used as components in passenger motor 5%
vehicles CA:Free
8482.20.90 52 No  ---Other 5%
CA:Free
8482.30.00 26 No  -Spherical roller bearings 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%
8482.40 - Needle roller bearings:
8482.40.1 --- For propeller shaft universal joints of a kind used
with vehicles of 8701.20.00, 8702, 8703, 8704 or
8705:
8482.40.11 53 No ----Ofakind used as components in passenger motor 5%
vehicles CA:Free
8482.40.19 54 No  ----Other 5%
CA:Free
8482.40.90 28 No  ---Other 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%
8482.50.00 29 No  -Other cylindrical roller bearings 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%
8482.80.00 30 . - Other, including combined ball/roller bearings 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%
8482.9 - Parts:
8482.91 - - Balls, needles and rollers:
8482.91.10 51 . --- Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 5%
vehicles CA:Free
8482.91.90 52 . ---Other 5%
CA:Free
8482.99 -- Other:
8482.99.10 53 . --- Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 5%
vehicles CA:Free
8482.99.90 54 . ---Other 5%
CA:Free
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
Chapter 84/68
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8483 TRANSMISSION SHAFTS (INCLUDING CAM
SHAFTS AND CRANK SHAFTS) AND CRANKS;
BEARING HOUSINGS AND PLAIN SHAFT
BEARINGS; GEARS AND GEARING; BALL OR
ROLLER SCREWS; GEAR BOXES AND OTHER
SPEED CHANGERS, INCLUDING TORQUE
CONVERTERS; FLYWHEELS AND PULLEYS,
INCLUDING PULLEY BLOCKS; CLUTCHES AND
SHAFT COUPLINGS (INCLUDING UNIVERSAL
JOINTS):
8483.10 - Transmission shafts (including cam shafts and crank
shafts) and cranks:
8483.10.10 46 No  ---For outboard motors Free
8483.10.9 ---Other:
8483.10.91 88 No ----Ofakind used as components in passenger motor 5%
vehicles CA:Free
8483.10.99 8 No ----Other 5%
CA:Free
8483.20.00 09 No - Bearing housings, incorporating ball or roller 5%
bearings
8483.30 - Bearing housings, not incorporating ball or roller
bearings; plain shaft bearings:
8483.30.10 90 ---Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 5%
vehicles CA:Free
8483.30.90 91 ---Other 5%
CA:Free
8483.40 - Gears and gearing, other than toothed wheels, chain
sprockets and other transmission elements presented
separately; ball or roller screws; gear boxes and other
speed changers, including torque converters:
8483.40.1 ---Of a kind used for internal combustion piston
engines of the vehicles of 8701.20.00, 8702, 8703,
8704 or 8705, other than for fuel injection
equipment for compression-ignition engines (diesel
or semi-diesel engines):
8483.40.11 92 No  ----Ofakind used as components in passenger motor 5%
vehicles CA:Free
8483.40.19 93 No ----Other 5%
CA:Free
%k 8483.40.90 ---Other 5%
96 No Replacement equipment for motor vehicles
12 No Other

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

% % S Operative 1/1/12



* %

* %

CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
R.7 Chapter 84/69
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8483.50 - Flywheels and pulleys, including pulley blocks:
8483.50.1 ---Of a kind used for internal combustion piston
engines of the vehicles of 8701.20.00, 8702, 8703,
8704 or 8705, other than for fuel injection )
equipment for compression-ignition engines (diesel
or semi-diesel engines):
8483.50.11 94 ----Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 5%
vehicles CA:Free
8483.50.19 95 ----Other 5%
CA:Free
8483.50.90 98 No ---Other 5%
8483.60 - Clutches and shaft couplings (including universal
joints):
8483.60.10 30 No ---Ofakind used as components in passenger motor 5%
vehicles
8483.60.90 31  No ---Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%
8483.90.00 29 - Toothed wheels, chain sprockets and other 5%
transmission elements presented separately; parts
8484 GASKETS AND SIMILAR JOINTS OF METAL
SHEETING COMBINED WITH OTHER
MATERIAL OR OF TWO OR MORE LAYERS OF
METAL; SETS OR ASSORTMENTS OF GASKETS
AND SIMILAR JOINTS, DISSIMILAR IN
COMPOSITION, PUT UP IN POUCHES,
ENVELOPES OR SIMILAR PACKINGS;
MECHANICAL SEALS:
8484.10 - Gaskets and similar joints of metal sheeting combined
with other material or of two or more layers of metal:
8484.10.10 21 No ---Ofakind used as components in passenger motor 5%
vehicles
8484.10.90 22 No ---Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%
8484.20.00 20 - Mechanical seals 5%
8484.90 - Other:
8484.90.10 11 ---Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 5%
vehicles
8484.90.90 24 ---Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

% % S Operative 1/1/12



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
Chapter 84/70

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

8486 MACHINES AND APPARATUS OF A KIND USED
SOLELY OR PRINCIPALLY FOR THE
MANUFACTURE OF SEMICONDUCTOR BOULES
OR WAFERS, SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICES,
ELECTRONIC INTEGRATED CIRCUITS OR FLAT
PANEL DISPLAYS; MACHINES AND APPARATUS
SPECIFIED IN NOTE 9(C) TO THIS CHAPTER;
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES:

8486.10 - Machines and apparatus for the manufacture of
boules or wafers:

8486.10.10 10 . ---Machines and apparatus, as follows: Free

(a) for growing or Eulling monocrystal
semiconductor boules;

(b) machine-tools for working material by removal
of material, by the processes specified in 8456
(including laser or other light or photon beam,
ionic-beam or electron beam processes);

g? spin dryers for semiconductor wafer processing;

) sawing machines for sawing monocrystal
semiconductor boules into slices;

(e) grinding, polishing or lapping machines;

(f) industrial or laboratory electric furnaces or
ovens

8486.10.20 20 . ---Machines and apparatus, NSA, which, but for the Free
operation of Note 9(D) to this Chapter, would be
classified in 8543.70.00

8486.10.30 30 . ---Machines and apparatus, NSA, for the treatment of 5%
materials by a process involving a change of DCS:4%
temperature DCT:5%

8486.10.90 90 . ---Other 5%

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 3

R.6

Section 16
Chapter 84/71

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods

Rate #

8486.20 - Machines and apparatus for the manufacture of
semiconductor devices or of electronic integrated

circuits

8486.20.10

8486.20.20

8486.20.30

40

57

59

No

---Machines and apparatus, as follows: Free

(a) appliances (including spraying appliances) for
wet-etching, developing, stripping or cleaning
semiconductor wafers;

(b) physical deposition apparatus (including
apparatus for deposition by sputtering) on
semiconductor wafers;

8) chemical vapour deposition apparatus;

) machine-tools for working material by removal
of material, by the processes specified in 8456
(including laser or other light or photon beam,
ionic-beam or electron beam processes);

(e) epitaxial deposition machines;

(f) industrial or laboratory electric furnaces or
ovens;

(9) spinners for coating photographic emulsions on
semiconductor wafers;

(h) for dry-etching patterns on semiconductor
materials;

(ij) ion implanters for doping semiconductor
materials;

(k) apparatus for the projection or drawing of
circuit patterns on sensitised semiconductor
materials;

(I sawing machines for sawing wafers into chips;

(m)dicing machines for scribing or scoring
semiconductor wafers

---Machines and apparatus, NSA, which, but for the Free

operation of Note 9(D) to this Chapter, would be
classified in 8543.70.00

--- Machines and apparatus, NSA, which, but for the 5%

operation of Note 9(D) to this Chapter, would be DCS:4%
classified in 8477 DCT:5%

* % 8486.20.90 51 . ---Other

5%

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

% % S Operative 1/1/12

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
Chapter 84/72
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8486.30 - Machines and apparatus for the manufacture of flat
panel displays:
* % 8486.30.10 52 . ---Goods, as follows: Free

(a) apparatus for wet-etching, developing, stripping
or cleaning of flat panel displays;

(b) apparatus and equipment for projection,
drawing or plating circuit patterns, used for the
manufacture of flat panel displays;

(c) machine-tools for working material by removal
of material, by the processes specified in 8456
(including laser or other light or photon beam,
ionic-beam or electron beam processes);

(d) spinners for coating photographic emulsions

8486.30.20 78 . - -- Machines and apparatus, NSA, which, but for the Free
operation of Note 9(D) to this Chapter, would be
classified in 8543.70.00

8486.30.30 80 No  ---Mechanical a]?fliances for projecting, dispersinr]; or 5%
spraying liquids, for use in the manufacture of flat DCS:4%
panel displays, NSA DCT:5%
%% 8486.30.90 53 . ---Other 5%
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % % S Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
R.7 Chapter 84/73

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

8486.40 - Machines and apparatus specified in Note 9(C) to this
Chapter:

8486.40.10 54 . ---Machines and aPparatus, as follows: Free

(a) machine-tools for working material by removal of
material, b?/ the processes specified in 8456
(including laser or other light or photon beam,
ionic-beam or electron beam processes);

(b) optical and other microscopes;

é? drawing or marking-out instruments;

) die attach apparatus, tape automated bonders, and
wire bonders for the assembly of semiconductors;

(e) encapsulation equipment for the assembly of
semiconductors;

(f) for bending, folding and straightening
semiconductor leads;

(9) soldering, brazing or welding machines, of a kind
described in 8515, for working metal, incorporating
a computer control;

(h) industrial robots, being automated machines for
transport, handling and storage of semiconductor
wafers, wafer cassettes or wafer boxes;

(i) injection or compression moulds for rubber or
glas_tics for the manufacture of semiconductor

evices

8486.40.20 20 . ---Machines and apparatus, NSA, which, but for the Free
operation of Note 9(D) to this Chapter, would be
classified in 8543.70.00

8486.40.30 55 . --- Machines and apparatus, NSA, which, but for the 5%
operation of Note 9(D) to this Chapter, would be DCS:4%
classified in 8477 or 8480.71.00 DCT:5%

8486.40.40 40 No  ---Deflash machines for cleaning and removing Free
contaminants from the metal leads of semiconductor
packages prior to the electroplating process

* % 8486.40.90 56 No  ---Other, including machinery for lifting, handling, 5%
loading or unloading of boules, wafers, semiconductor
devices, electronic integrated circuits and flat panel
displays

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % % S Operative 1/1/12
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
Chapter 84/74
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8486.90 - Parts and accessories:
8486.90.10 17 . --- Of goods of 8486.10.10, 8486.20.10, 8486.30.10 and Free
8486.40.10, other than goods of 8486.90.40
8486.90.20 20 . --- Of goods of 8486.10.20, 8486.20.20, 8486.30.20 and 5%
8486.40.20
8486.90.30 30 . --- Of goods of 8486.20.30 and 8486.40.30 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%
8486.90.40 40 . ---Of soldering, brazing or welding machines of a 5%
kind described in 8515 CA:Free
8486.90.50 50 No ---Of machine-tools of a kind described in 8464, NSA Free
8486.90.60 60 . --- Of goods of 8486.30.30 or 8486.40.40 5%
8486.90.70 70 . - --Which, but for the operation of Note 9(D) to this Free
Chapter, would be classified in 8466.10.00,
8466.20.00 or 8466.30.00
8486.90.90 82 .. --- Other 5%
8487 MACHINERY PARTS, NOT CONTAINING
ELECTRICAL CONNECTORS, INSULATORS,
COILS, CONTACTS OR OTHER ELECTRICAL
FEATURES, NOT SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED
ELSEWHERE IN THIS CHAPTER:
8487.10.00 10 No - Ships' or boats' propellers and blades therefor 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%
8487.90.00 90 . - Other 5%
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.
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